



\$~14

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 1423/2016

BRIJESH KUMAR & ASSOCIATES Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Bhaumik, Adv.
(Mob.9810288405)

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ANR

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Ajay Brahme, Adv. (joined
through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **14.03.2024**

CS (COMM) 1423/2016

The defendants have neither paid the cost of Rs.4000/- to the plaintiff nor filed any Evidence by way of Affidavit of their witnesses in compliance of the last order.

Learned counsel for the defendants undertakes to pay the said cost of Rs.4000/- to learned counsel for the plaintiff digitally within one week. Let needful be done as stated. He further submits that he has not filed Evidence Affidavit of defendants as settlement talks were going on between the parties. The same is denied by learned counsel for the plaintiff and he further submits that he wants to bring on record the that there are no chances of settlement between the parties in the present matter and that defendants are intentionally delaying the trial of the present matter.

As per record, the defendants have not filed any List of Witnesses. The reasons cited by learned counsel for the defendants for not complying the last order and not taking steps for leading DE, are not very plausible. Solely, in the interest of justice, the defendant is allowed to file soft copy



as well as physical copy of Evidence Affidavit of defendants' witness within two weeks with copy to the opposite side as a last and final opportunity. It is clarified that no further opportunity shall be granted on the next date of hearing on any ground whatsoever.

Re-notify the matter for DE on 27.08.2024.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 14, 2024/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any